
1 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Contact Officer: 
Sharon Thomas  01352 702324 
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
To: Cllr Ian Dunbar (Chairman) 

Councillors: Sian Braun, Helen Brown, David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Mared Eastwood, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Brian Lloyd, 
Ted Palmer, Paul Shotton and David Wisinger 
 

12 September 2019 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 18th September, 
2019 in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the 
following items 
 
Please note that there will be a briefing, which is for the members of the 
Committee only, commencing at 9.30 a.m. before the public session 
commences at 10.00 a.m. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 Purpose:  To receive any apologies. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

 Purpose:  To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly. 
 

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 

 Purpose:  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 26 June 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 9 - 18) 

 Report of Community and Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator  
 

 Purpose:  To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community 
& Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the 
Committee of progress against actions from previous 
meetings. 
 

5 DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT POLICY (Pages 19 - 34) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) - Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

 Purpose:  To consider the revised Policy for Disabled Facilities Grant. 
 

6 MODULAR BUILDING (Pages 35 - 44) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) - Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

 Purpose:  To receive a report on the concept and options available in 
using modular homes to increase the supply of Council 
Properties. 

7 YEAR-END COUNCIL PLAN MONITORING REPORT 2018/19 (Pages 45 - 
78) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Assets), Chief Officer (Planning, 
Environment and Economy) - Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets, Cabinet Member for 
Housing 
 

 Purpose:  To review the levels of progress in the achievement of 
activities, performance levels and current risk levels as 
identified in the Council Plan 2018/19 

 
 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
Robert Robins 

Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
 



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26 JUNE 2019 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 26 June 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Chairman) 
Councillors: Helen Brown, David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, 
Mared Eastwood, Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and 
David Wisinger 
 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor: Paul Johnson (for Ted Palmer) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Patrick Heesom attended as an observer 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development; Councillor Dave Hughes, Cabinet Member for Housing; Chief Officer 
(Housing and Assets); Benefits Manager; Revenues Manager; Connects Manager; 
and Team Leader (Income) 
 
Welfare Reform Managers - for minute number 6 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officers 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

The Facilitator said that it had been confirmed at the Annual Meeting of the 
County Council that the Chair of the Committee should come from the Labour Group.  
Members were advised that the Group had appointed Councillor Dunbar to this role. 
 
(From this point, Councillor Dunbar chaired the remainder of the meeting) 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

Councillor Wisinger‘s nomination for Councillor Ray Hughes as Vice-Chair was 
seconded by Councillor Ron Davies.  No further nominations were received.  On being 
put to the vote, this was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Ray Hughes be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

None. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



4. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2019 were submitted. 
 
Minute 73: North East Wales (NEW) Homes Business Plan - Councillor Reece 

said that during discussion on the Strategic Housing and Regeneration Programme 
(SHARP), he had enquired about the former Canton depot site.  The Chief Officer 
advised that a scheme was currently still viable subject to the ongoing discussions with 
Natural Resources Wales. 

 
Subject to the change, Councillor Wisinger moved approval of the minutes 

which were agreed by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING 
 

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme, together with 
an update on actions arising from previous meetings, all of which were now completed. 

 
The recommendations were moved by Councillor Wisinger and seconded by 

Councillor Jean Davies. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; 
 
(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, be 

authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and 

 
(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding 

actions. 
 

6. WELFARE REFORM UPDATE 
 

The Benefits Manager introduced Sian Humphreys and Dawn Barnes who led 
the Welfare Response team.  They gave a presentation on the work of their team to 
support households affected by the reforms, which covered the following: 

 

 Background 

 Current impacts of Welfare Reforms 

 Highest proportion of residents impacted by the ‘Bedroom Tax’ 

 Universal Cred
[...]
cillor Shotton spoke about availability 

within a disused public house.  His comments about a modular accommodation 
scheme in South Wales were acknowledged by the Chief Officer who said that a report 
on the implications of a similar scheme in Flintshire would be considered by Cabinet. 

 
The recommendation was moved by Councillor Reece and seconded by 

Councillor Ron Davies. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee supports the updates provided against the Local Action Plan for 
Homelessness. 
 

9. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.45am) 
 
 
 

………………………… 
Chairman 

 

Page 8



 

 

COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date of Meeting 
 

Wednesday 18th September, 2019 

Report Subject 
 

Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking 

Cabinet Member 
 

Not applicable 

Report Author 
 

Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 

Type of Report 
 

Operational 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Community & 
Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing 
them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the Committee 
as shown in Appendix 2.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary. 
 

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.  
 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS 

 

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING 
 

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan. 
 

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows: 
 
1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives? 
2. Is it an area of major change or risk? 
3. Are there issues of concern in performance? 
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation? 
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit? 
 

1.03 In previous meetings, requests for information, reports or actions have 
been made.  These have been summarised as action points.  Following a 
meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 
July 2018, it was recognised that there was a need to formalise such 
reporting back to Overview & Scrutiny Committees, as ‘Matters Arising’ 
was not an item which can feature on an agenda. 
 

1.04 It was suggested that the ‘Action tracking’ approach be trialled for the 
Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  Following a 
successful trial, it was agreed to extend the approach to all Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees.    
 

1.05 The Action Tracking details inclu
[...]
s 
interest 

 Applicant must have 
sufficient equity within 
their property to cover the 
loan amount and have 
20% free equity 
remaining 

 

 Property must be 
occupied by the applicant 
or a family member as 
their main residence until 
the loan is released 

 If the property has a 
mortgage the loan 
requires the mortgage 
lenders consent 
 

 Maximum loan of £20,000 
subject to eligibility testing 
and loan assessment 

 The Council’s loan 
administrator holds a 
share of the property 
value, proportional to the 
cost of the works, as a 
percentage of the 
property’s unimproved 
value 

 Loan is repaid on sale or 
transfer unless to a 
person who occupied the 
property at the time of 
application or after a 25 
year period. 

 Voluntary early repayment 
may be made at any time. 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date of Meeting 
 

Wednesday 18th September 2019 

Report Subject 
 

Modular Building 

Cabinet Member 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 

Report Author 
 

Chief Officer (Housing & Assets) 

Type of Report 
 

Operational 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

This report provides an update on the progress made to date on the use of Modern 
Methods of Construction (MMC) in Flintshire. The report details recent developments 
in the sector and identifies the benefits of the different technologies and arrangements 
which the use of MMC offers. 
 
The report also details the current position in Flintshire and the use of MMC at Garden 
City on a 12 apartment scheme through the Welsh Government’s Innovative Housing 
Programme (IHP). 
 
The report also identifies initiatives being developed by partner organisations who are 
utilising MMC on their respective housing schemes and achieving broader social and 
employment initiatives. 
 
Finally, the report details future opportunities for Flintshire to work in collaboration with 
partner agencies to deliver future MMC schemes. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.  Scrutiny is asked to support our approach in exploring and testing out Modern 
Methods of Construction and Modular Building to complement existing house 
building programmes. 
 

 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

REPORT DETAILS 

1.00 BACKGROUND 
 

1.01 In his 2016 report about the construction industry, Modernise or Die, Mark 
Farmer identified a skills crisis in mainstream construction, likely to result in a 
decrease of 20-25% in the workforce over the next decade. It is well 
documented that the construction workforce is ageing, and the rate of new 
entrants is lagging behind those leaving. This is likely to be exacerbated by 
Brexit, as one in eight UK construction workers are foreign, rising to around 
one in four in London. In addition, the weakening pound has increased the 
cost of imported materials, with some 20% of bricks and brickmaking 
components imported, mostly from the European Union. 
 

1.02 A combination of acute housing demand and market failures in terms of cost, 
quantity and quality, are forcing the industry to look at Modern Methods of 
Construction (MMC) as a solution. This has culminated in both the respective 
UK and Welsh Governments recognising that MMC has the potential to speed 
up delivery, improve productivity and modernise the sector. 
 

1.03 The Independent Review of Affordable Housing Supply in Wales, led by Lynn 
Pamment, published its final report in May 2019, with 48 recommendations to 
increase the supply of affordable housing in Wales.  The report recognised 
the important role that MMC can play in increasing the pace and scale of 
construction in Wales and in particular, the role it can play in achieving the 
Welsh Government’s ambition on carbon reduction.  
 

1.04 The market for MMC is still at the early stage of its development, particularly 
in Wales, and alongside their key recommendations, the Panel made further 
detailed recommendations to develop an assurance framework to support its 
development. These are set out in item 1.05 below. 
 

1.05 The Panel’s key recommendations:- 
 

 Welsh Government should continue to support the trialling of Modern 
Methods of Construction (MMC) to help establish which methods can 
contribute to the objective of increasing the scale and pace of 
affordable housing with the existing resources available.  

 

 Welsh Government should develop a strategy to map out how Wales 
could further use off-site manufacturing (OSM) and MMC to deliver 
near zero carbon homes along with an appropriate timetable for 
achieving this.  

 

1.06 The Minister has now accepted these recommendations and Welsh 
Government has prepared a consultation document “Re-imagining social 
house building in Wales, An Off-Site Manufacturing Strategy for Wales”.  This 
strategy is aimed at social and affordable housing providers in Wales and sets 
out expectations relating to the Off-Site Manufacture (OSM) of homes, in order 
to provide clarity for leaders of Housing Associations, Local Government and 
private businesses.   It aims to encourage organisations to relook at the 
building of new social housing, and consider complimenting traditional 

Page 36



 

 

construction methods, with new technologies and approaches to home 
building  
 

1.07 Modern Methods of Construction (MMC) 
 

1.08 Appendix 1 summarises the growing number of emerging MMC technologies 
and building solutions.  The reason for such faith being placed on MMC can 
be attributed to three key elements reflecting the three principles driving 
change in the construction sector: Digitisation, Manufacturing and 
Performance. 
 

1.09 The utilisation of pre-manufacturing technologies brings construction into the 
modern age by transferring production to the factory. With greater quality 
control and more efficient use of materials and labour, employing 
manufacturing techniques will boost productivity, enabling faster scheme 
delivery with less risk of program
[...]
n less than three days and already has orders for more than 40 
houses.  The venture is believed to be the first of its kind by a social enterprise 
in Wales and has created four new jobs, with more in the pipeline as the 
operation grows.  One of the benefits is that the houses can be erected within 
10 days once on site. 

Page 40



 

 

1.47 They already have contracts to provide homes for Anglesey County Council, 
Cartrefi Conwy and Conwy County Borough Council and there is 
“considerable interest” from other local authorities and housing associations 
across North Wales and the North West. Creating Enterprise, based at the 
Cartrefi Conwy Business Park, in Mochdre, near Colwyn Bay, was established 
in 2015.  The social enterprise, the first of its kind in Wales, also runs an 
Employment Academy to provide opportunities, training and qualifications for 
unemployed local people, including Cartrefi Conwy tenants. 
 
They have now partnered with Norfolk-based Beattie Passive, the UK’s 
leading manufacturer of advanced passivhaus homes, low-energy buildings, 
which can save residents up to 90% in annual energy costs. 
 

1.48 Berwyn Prison 
 

1.49 Flintshire has recently begun early dialogue around the principle of working 
with HMP Berwyn and a private sponsor to build timber frame buildings or 
pods for either existing projects or for the planned refurbishment of the 
Riverside Traveller site in Queensferry. The project could support affordable 
housing being built by the men at Berwyn so giving them realistic prospects 
of future employment and an emotional link to the programme as ultimately 
this could be their accommodation going forward.  
 

1.50 Working with Berwyn on the Riverside development may also break down any 
perceived barriers between the gypsy and traveller community, the settled 
community and men serving custodial sentence. This will embrace the 
principles around the Future Generations Act and the priorities for our Local 
Authority. 
 

 

[...]
 reducing 
energy bills for residents  
 

VOLUMATRIC CONSTRUCTION  

Another highly flexible OSM solution, volumetric units 
are completely constructed in a factory environment and 
can be delivered to site with electrics, plumbing, kitchens 
and bathrooms all pre-installed, also including internal 
decoration as required. Delivered to site and installed 
om pre-payment foundations, the system can be scaled 
to multiple storeys and tailored for single ‘pod’ 
apartments up to four-to-five bed houses.  

BENFITS 

 Minimal on-site construction and installation 
required, with units being installed quickly and 
efficiently  

 Consistent quality standards, with specialist 
trades being undertaken in factory conditions 

 Design standards can be scaled to high levels of 
air tightness and thermal performance, including 
mechanical ventilation and other sustainable 
technologies  

 Low annual energy bills and running costs for 
residents  
 

Page 44



 

 

COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date of Meeting 
 

Wednesday, 18th September 2019 

Report Subject 
 

Year-end Council Plan 2018/19 Monitoring Report 

Cabinet Member 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing; 
 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development; and 
 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets 
 

Report Author 
 

Chief Officer (Housing and Assets); and 
 
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) 
 

Type of Report Operational 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Council Plan 2018/19 was adopted by the Council in June 2018.  This report 
presents a summary of the monitoring of progress for the Year-end position of 
2018/19 for the Council Plan priorities ‘Supportive Council’ and ‘Ambitious Council’ 
relevant to the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Flintshire is a high performing Council as evidenced in previous Council Plan 
monitoring reports as well as in the Council’s Annual Performance Reports.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 That the Committee
[...]
ed the target.  

 GREEN equates to a position of positive performance against target. 

 

1.05 The performance indicators (PI) which show a red RAG status for current 
performance against target, relevant to the Community & Enterprise Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee are: - 
 
Priority: Supportive Council 
The numbers of additional Council homes being built through the 
SHARP programme 
During 2018/19 a total of 15 council properties were completed as part of the 
Strategic Housing and Regeneration Programme. In the same year work 
commenced at sites at Llys Dewi – Penyffordd, Holywell, Maes Gwern - Mold 
and Dobshill.  Completion at these sites will provide a further 42 new council 

Page 46



homes. There has been a delay in the start of the development at Nant y Gro, 
Gronant which, when it commences will deliver a further 37 new council 
homes. This development forms part of the target of 99 for 18/19 however it is 
unlikely to start until early in 2019/20. 
 
Average number of calendar days taken to deliver a DFG 
A Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) is a mandatory grant to help individuals 
living with a disability with the cost of adapting their homes to enable them to 
continue living at their residence with the maximum amount of independence. 
 
A DFG review board meets monthly to review progress towards implementing 
improvements to processes and controls and to the wider adaptations system 
in the Council. One such action is the launch of a new contractor framework 
for the delivery of the DFG’s which has resulted in a reduction of the number 
of days taken to deliver DFGs. 
 
In 17/18 DFG work had to be suspended due to budgetary constraints and as 
a result outstanding works have been completed within 18/19.  This has 
impacted on the overall performance for the service. DFG performance can 
be explained by splitting those older cases from 17/18 and the current year 
cases that have been delivered using the new framework as follows:- 
 
3 adaptations del
[...]
 communities as they begin to transform the aesthetics and 
environment by regenerating and revitalising areas. All WHQS contracts for the 2018-2019 financial year have been completed and our current expenditure and delivery key 
performance indicators have also been met.  
 
Last Updated: 12-Apr-2019 

 

  

P
age 52



 
 

 

 

 

ACTION LEAD OFFICER STATUS START DATE END DATE COMPLETE 

%  
PROGRESS 

RAG 

OUTCOME 
RAG 

1.1.1.3 Address the increasing frequency of 
unauthorised Gypsy and Traveller encampments and 
improve the Council's own permanent site 

Melville Evans - Senior Manager 
- Housing Programmes 

In 
Progress 

12-Jul-2017 31-Mar-2019 75.00% 
   

 

 

 

   

 

   

 

 

 

   
 

ACTION PROGRESS COMMENTS: 
1. The 2018 update builds upon the findings of the 2016 Gypsy Traveller Accommodation Assessment (GTAA) which suggests an additional household pitch need of 8 pitches over the 5 
years 2018-2022 (compared with 5 over a comparable period in the 2016 GTAA) and a total of 26 pitches over the 15 year plan period 2018-2032 (28 pitches in the 2016 GTAA).  
2. The Council has provided evidence of a total of 37 unauthorised encampments with a total of 156 caravans (an average of 4.2 caravans per encampment) in 2017 and in 2018 the 
figures were 30 encampments, 26 of which were on private land and 111 caravans (an average of 3.7 caravans). Transit activity continues to take place within Flintshire and the average 
encampment involves 4 caravans. Given the scale of unauthorised encampment activity, it would be recommended small-transit provision for up to 5 caravans is provided. An area of 
land in Flintshire has been identified which would be suitable for transit site provision but at this stage no consultation has taken place with key stakeholders. This land would be 
suitable for the provision of six pitches and would meet the unmet need of the GTAA.  
3. Improvements to Riverside amenity blocks have been on-going during the period under review
[...]
olved in the development 
of the outline projects for the regional Growth Deal and the Council has played a leading role in the development of the new Joint Committee for North Wales. Negotiations with UK 
and Welsh Governments are progressing to plan. 
 
Last Updated: 18-Jun-2019 

 
 

P
age 78


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking
	Appendix 1 - Draft Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 2 – Action Tracking for the Community & Enterprise OSC

	5 Disabled Facilities Grant Policy
	Appendix 1 - Draft Policy

	6 Modular Building
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Modern Methods of Constuction

	7 Year-end Council Plan Monitoring Report 2018/19
	Appendix 1 – Council Plan 2018/19 – Year-end Progress Report – Supportive Council
	Appendix 2 – Council Plan 2018/19 – Year-end Progress Report – Ambitious Council




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
18 SEPTEMBER 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday 18 September 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Chairman)
Councillors: Helen Brown, David Cox, Jean S Davies, Ron Davies, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Brian Lloyd, Ted Palmer, Paul 
Shotton and Dave Wisinger

APOLOGY: Councillor Derek Butler

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Rob Davies, Patrick Heesom and Christine Jones 
attended as observers

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Dave Hughes, Cabinet Member for Housing; Chief 
Officer (Housing and Assets); Benefits Manager and Service Manager – Housing 
Programmes

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Electoral Services Officer

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.

11. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2019 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

12. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme, together 
with an update on actions arising from previous meetings, all of which were now 
completed.  She advised that the half hour training session on safeguarding had 
been held prior to the meeting and therefore would be removed from the Forward 
Work Programme.     

Councillor Ted Palmer asked if a report on Tenants Right to Succession 
could be provided at a future meeting in order to review the current policy.

Councillors Hutchinson and Dolphin raised concerns over the allocations 
of properties and the allocations at sheltered accommodation.  The Facilitator 
advised that at a previous meeting it had been agreed that a report on Tenancy 
and anti-social behaviour would be submitted to a future meeting



RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions.

13. DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT POLICY

The Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) introduced the revised policy with 
regards to the Disabled Facilities Grants.  The Benefits Manager went on to 
discuss how they were making the policy clearer and that following on from an 
Audit Report that the process with regards to adaptations to homes had been 
much improved.  The Benefit Manager commented that the feasibility checks 
were now up front and that items such as Stair lifts no longer need to go through 
the DFG process.

The Chairman commented on previous concerns which had been raised 
by residents on the length of time taken waiting for different contractors to 
complete different stages of the process.  He asked whether this had been 
addressed.  The Benefits Manager advised that the current framework agreement 
with Contractors was due to be reviewed in early 2020.  As part of the reviewed 
Policy, residents would have a designated contact officer within the Council who 
would be in regular contact with Contractors in order to ensure project were 
completed within the timeframe.

Councillor Helen Brown commented on the number of days taken to 
complete a disabled adaptation and asked whether the ‘stop the clock’ system, 
where the time taken to complete the adaptation was stopped if issues outside of 
the Council’s control arose, was still being implemented.  The Benefits Manager 
advised that the ‘stop the clock’ system was being implemented, which brought 
more alignment with how other authorities recorded activity.  This also assisted 
residents who felt the need to take a break from the work involved in undertaking 
a disabled adaptation in complex circumstances. 

Councillors Paul Shotton and Rosetta Dolphin welcomed the report and 
the progress made with introducing a revised policy.  Councillor Dolphin 
commented on the performance targets of completing disabled adaptations and 
asked when it was thought that performance would improve.  The Chief Officer 
advised that the performance was improving and would continue to be monitored 
closely as part of the quarterly performance monitoring reports to the Committee.  
He commented that due to the complex nature of some disabled adaptations, and 
due to a number being held during the previous financial year due to funding 
there were a number of long standing DFG’s in the system.  These were being 
cleared but their performance overall pulled down current performance of all 
DFG’s in the system.  If they were set aside and timescales for those subject to 



the new policy measured, there would be a significantly more positive picture of 
timely achievement.

RESOLVED: 

That the Committee support the revised Policy.

14. MODULAR BUILDING

The Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) introduced a report to provide an 
update on the progress made to date on the use of Modern Methods of 
Construction (MMC) in Flintshire.  

The Service Manager – Housing Programmes advised that a combination 
of acute housing demand and market failures in terms of cost, quantity and 
quality, were forcing industries to look at MMC as a solution.  Detailed 
recommendations were put forward following the Independent Review of 
Affordable Housing Supply in Wales which have been accepted by Welsh 
Government (WG).  WG have prepared a consultation document ‘Re-imagining 
social house building in Wales, An Off-Site Manufacturing Strategy for Wales’ 
and this strategy was aimed at social and affordable housing providers in Wales 
to encourage organisations to relook at the building of new social housing, and 
consider complimenting traditional construction methods, with new technologies 
and approaches to home building.

Councillor Dennis Hutchinson welcomed the report and commented on the 
high quality of the apartment complex at the former doctor’s surgery in Buckley, 
which had recently been completed using off site construction methods.  The 
Service Manager – Housing Programmes suggested that the Committee take 
part in a site visit to the complex in Buckley in order to see the different site 
construction methods.  He also suggested that the Committee re-visit the site at 
St Andrews Church, Garden City, as the development of the apartments was 
near completion.  The Committee supported the suggestion of the site visits.

Councillor Paul Shotton raised concerns around the shortage of trades 
across Wales and said that it showed the need to ensure an increase in 
apprenticeships.  The Service Manager – Housing Programmes commented on 
the initiatives available as part of the Strategic Housing and Regeneration 
Programme (SHARP) and the work alongside Job Centre Plus and Coleg 
Cambria to offer work opportunities and training.   

In response to questions around Berwyn Prisons, the Service Manager – 
Housing Programmes advised that early dialogue had recently begun around the 
principle of working with HMP Berwyn and a private sector sponsor to build 
timber frame buildings or pods for either existing project or for planner 
refurbishments.  The project could support affordable housing being built by the 
men at Berwyn so giving them realistic prospects of future employment.  
Councillor Rosetta Dolphin commented on the need to ensure students were 
given the same opportunities and priority to access training.

Councillor Helen Brown asked if apprentices were given the opportunity to 
work on building developments in order to gain on-site experience.  The Chief 



Officer confirmed that apprentices were given the opportunity to work on void 
properties in order to enhance their skills.  He also said that the Council should 
be proud of its in-house apprentices, of plumbers, joiners, electricians and 
painters.   

Following a suggestion from the Service Manager – Housing Programmes 
to share the SHARP report on Community Benefit with the Committee, the Chief 
Officer suggested that the Community Benefits being delivered as part of the 
SHARP programme be added to the Committee’s Forward Work Programme for 
consideration at a future meeting.  The Committee supported this suggestion.

The Service Manager – Housing Programmes agreed to look into possible 
sites in Buckley and Holywell for future MMC development, as suggested by 
Councillors Hutchinson and Ted Palmer.   

    
RESOLVED: 

That the Committee support the approach being taken in exploring and testing 
out Modern Methods of Construction and Modular Building to complement 
existing house building programmes.

15. YEAR-END COUNCIL PLAN MONITORING REPORT 2018/19

The Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) introduced a report to present a 
summary of performance for the Year-end position of 2018/19 for the Council 
Plan priorities ‘Supportive Council’ and ‘Ambitious Council’ relevant to the 
Committee.  The report was an exception based report and therefore focused on 
the areas of under-performance.  

The Benefits Manager and Service Manager – Housing Programmes 
provided an update on the following performance indicators and which showed a 
red RAG status for current performance against target:

 The number of additional Council homes being built through the SHARP 
programme; 

 Average number of calendar days taken to deliver a Disabled Facilities 
Grant (DFG); and

 debt levels will rise if tenants are unable to afford to pay their rent or 
council tax

The Chairman invited Councillor Patrick Heesom to ask a question, who 
was attending the meeting as an observer.  Councillor Heesom referred to the 
performance indicator to address the increasing frequency of unauthorised Gypsy 
and Traveller encampments and improve the Council’s own permanent site and 
asked if an update on the grant to deliver this from Welsh Government (WG) 
could be provided.  The Service Manager – Housing Programmes advised that 
an application for Capital Site Grant funding had been made to WG to improve 
the aesthetics of the Riverside site, and the Council had secured £250,000 
capital funding for refurbishments.  It was hoped that the work would be 
completed before the end of the financial year. 



In response to concerns raised by Members around the volume of rubbish 
at the Riverside site, the Chief Officer advised that the funding would assist in 
refurbishing the site but also in managing the site in the future, which would now 
be the responsibility of the Council, as opposed to the previous and historic 
agency type arrangement.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

16. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public and press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.36 am)

…………………………
    Chairman


